The Group determines the incremental borrowing rate as follows:

• Where possible, use recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusting to
reflect changes in its financing conditions.

• Make adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, country, currency and security.

(h) Impairment of financial assets

The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about default risk and expected loss rates.
The Group uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs used in the impairment
calculation, based on the Group’s past history and existing market conditions, as well as forward-looking
estimates at the end of each reporting period.

9 Reclassification

Where necessary, comparative figures for the consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2021 have been reclassified to conform with changes in presentation in the current period as follows:

 Consolidated financial information

 As
Previously reported

 Reclassification

 After
  Reclassification

   Baht  Baht  Baht

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
   for the ended 31 December 2021

Cost of sales (867,996,578)  (46,419,564) (914,416,142)
Selling expenses (834,513,659) 6,327,958 (828,185,701)
Administrative expenses (841,997,053) 39,846,344 (802,150,709)
Finance costs (59,056,473) 245,262 (58,811,211)

The Group has expanded the business. Therefore, the Group has regrouped expenses from some selling expenses,
administrative expenses and finance costs to cost of sales.

RS Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

32

10 Cash and cash equivalents

Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements

 2022 2021 2022 2021
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Cash on hand 2,172,213 4,524,021 587,396 1,358,376
Cash at banks - savings accounts 111,194,594 136,287,329 13,425,964 15,363,808